
Codebook for Liberal Democracy and State Capacity indexes devised by Ed Dolan, Senior Fellow at Niskanen Center, based on data downloaded from https://prosperity.
com/about-prosperity/prosperity-index

Code Full Name Source

ExCon Executive Constraints Legatum Element "Executive Constraints"

GovInteg Government Integrity Legatum Element "Government Integrity"

RoL Rule of Law Legatum Element "Rule of Law"

QMI Quality of Market Institutions Average of Legatum elements "Regulatory Quality", "Property Rights," "Investor Protections," "Contract Enforcement"

Rules Rule Compliance Average of ExCon, Gov Integ, RoL, QMI

AdCap Administrative Capacity Legatum Element "Government Effectiveness"

SecCap Security Capacity Average of Legatum elements "Violent Crime," "Property Crime," "War and Civil Conflict"

FiscCap Fiscal Capacity Average of legatum indicators "Country Risk Premium," "Country Credit Rating"

StatCap State Capacity Standardized Average of AdCap, SecCap, and FiscCap

PDem Procedural Democracy Legatum element "Political accountability"

Agency Agency Legatum Element "Agency"

FSpeech Freedom of Speech Legatum Element "Freedom of Speech"

FAssem Freedom of Assembly Legatum Element "Freedom of Assembly"

LegDisc Absence of Legal Discrimination Legatum Element "Absence of Legal Discrimination"
HRFree Human Rights and Personal Freedoms Average of Agency, FSpeech, Fassem, and LegDisc 



Name ISO ExCon GovInteg RoL QMI Rules AdCap SecCap Fisc Cap StatCap Pdem Agency FSpeech FAssem LegDisc Pfree

Afghanistan AFG -0.97 -0.69 -0.87 -1.26 -0.95 -1.02 -2.20 -1.01 -1.41 -1.32 -1.65 -0.78 -1.04 -1.56 -1.30

Angola AGO -0.69 -0.51 -0.90 -1.46 -0.89 -0.77 -0.20 -0.85 -0.60 -0.63 -1.38 -0.58 -0.53 -0.55 -0.79

Albania ALB -0.51 -0.57 -0.65 -0.01 -0.43 0.35 0.32 -0.26 0.14 0.63 0.54 -0.13 0.29 0.23 0.24

United Arab EmiratesARE 0.48 1.19 0.81 0.91 0.85 1.45 1.22 1.48 1.38 -1.18 -0.54 -1.61 -1.54 -0.93 -1.28

Argentina ARG 0.13 -0.05 -0.36 -0.03 -0.08 0.02 0.03 -1.75 -0.57 0.56 0.86 0.67 1.06 1.07 0.97

Armenia ARM -0.30 0.32 0.03 0.06 0.03 -0.24 0.46 -0.54 -0.11 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.41 0.17 0.29

Australia AUS 1.76 1.81 1.78 1.64 1.75 1.76 1.36 1.77 1.63 1.44 1.51 1.18 1.21 1.40 1.39

Austria AUT 1.85 1.53 1.84 1.66 1.72 1.72 1.44 1.63 1.60 1.24 1.61 1.21 1.09 1.76 1.46

Azerbaijan AZE -0.91 -0.99 -0.11 0.46 -0.39 -0.25 0.00 0.23 -0.01 -1.43 -0.37 -1.88 -1.52 -0.48 -1.22

Burundi BDI -1.07 -1.21 -0.89 -1.14 -1.08 -0.87 -0.91 -0.46 -0.74 -1.07 -1.25 -1.48 -1.65 -0.67 -1.40

Belgium BEL 1.77 1.74 1.64 1.65 1.70 1.63 1.03 1.38 1.35 1.34 1.61 1.50 1.24 1.56 1.55

Benin BEN -0.12 0.22 -0.34 -0.55 -0.20 0.03 -0.14 -0.35 -0.16 -0.10 -0.22 0.13 0.31 0.13 0.11

Burkina Faso BFA 0.02 -0.42 -0.19 -0.57 -0.29 -0.59 -0.72 -0.62 -0.64 -0.04 -0.32 0.74 0.39 0.38 0.34

Bangladesh BGD -0.75 -0.95 -1.14 -0.77 -0.90 -0.65 -0.36 -0.03 -0.35 -0.94 -0.74 -0.60 -0.47 -1.63 -0.85

Bulgaria BGR -0.13 0.07 -0.09 0.38 0.29 0.20 0.62 0.71 0.51 0.82 0.78 0.37 0.81 0.10 0.58

Bahrain BHR -0.60 -0.15 0.38 0.68 0.08 -0.25 0.74 -0.45 0.01 -1.63 -0.48 -1.90 -1.83 -1.02 -1.46

Bosnia and HerzegovinaBIH -0.27 -0.83 -0.85 -0.19 -0.53 -0.74 0.05 -0.72 -0.47 -0.06 0.43 0.09 0.34 0.26 0.30

Belarus BLR -1.36 0.24 -0.31 -0.34 -0.44 -0.89 0.54 -0.70 -0.35 -1.73 -0.41 -1.73 -1.86 -0.14 -1.21

Belize BLZ -0.34 -0.45 -0.06 -0.38 -0.31 -0.42 -0.51 -1.60 -0.84 0.54 0.59 0.86 0.76 0.07 0.65

Bolivia BOL -1.06 -0.46 -1.62 -0.88 -1.00 -0.09 -0.19 -0.49 -0.26 0.09 0.10 0.01 0.29 -0.06 0.11

Brazil BRA -0.07 -0.11 -0.45 0.10 -0.13 -0.21 -0.79 0.10 -0.30 0.30 0.26 0.15 0.50 0.23 0.32

Botswana BWA 0.60 0.82 0.59 0.28 0.57 0.64 -0.76 0.95 0.28 0.62 0.27 0.58 0.76 0.08 0.49

Central African RepublicCAF -1.35 -1.20 -1.36 -1.52 -1.36 -1.22 -1.97 -0.74 -1.31 -0.78 -1.85 -0.34 -0.93 -0.74 -1.00

Canada CAN 1.82 1.81 1.47 1.70 1.70 1.78 1.14 1.77 1.56 1.38 1.70 1.22 1.29 1.50 1.50

Switzerland CHE 1.86 1.94 2.10 1.71 1.90 1.93 1.77 1.77 1.83 1.40 1.73 1.51 1.30 1.27 1.54

Chile CHL 0.99 1.35 0.88 0.87 0.57 0.88 0.29 1.15 0.78 1.03 1.16 0.83 1.00 0.66 0.98

China CHN -1.03 0.39 -0.30 0.24 -0.17 0.63 1.01 1.24 0.96 -1.05 -0.97 -2.22 -1.90 -1.46 -1.79

Côte d'Ivoire CIV -0.86 -0.64 -0.27 -0.28 -0.51 0.07 -0.97 -0.09 -0.33 -0.32 -0.66 -0.17 0.07 0.44 -0.09

Cameroon CMR -0.94 -1.21 -0.96 -0.84 -0.99 -0.82 -1.52 -0.56 -0.96 -1.28 -1.35 -0.43 -0.79 -0.84 -0.89

Democratic Republic of CongoCOD -0.85 -1.37 -1.30 -1.74 -1.31 -1.53 -1.60 -0.69 -1.28 -1.39 -1.09 -0.50 -0.51 -0.46 -0.67

Congo COG -0.88 -1.21 -0.92 -0.84 -0.96 -1.20 -1.24 -1.22 -1.22 -1.47 -1.27 -0.63 -1.22 -0.22 -0.93

Colombia COL -0.17 -0.28 -0.60 0.39 -0.16 -0.02 -1.70 0.55 -0.39 0.31 0.22 0.13 -0.21 0.16 0.05

Comoros COM -0.79 -1.22 -0.95 -1.17 -1.03 -1.14 -0.22 -0.74 -0.70 -0.79 -0.36 -0.01 -0.02 -0.35 -0.17

Cabo Verde CPV 1.01 0.45 0.27 -0.59 0.29 0.07 0.51 -0.72 -0.05 1.04 0.72 0.73 0.94 0.50 0.79

Costa Rica CRI 1.47 0.97 0.54 0.40 0.84 0.72 0.12 -0.49 0.12 1.35 1.27 1.44 1.17 1.44 1.40

Cuba CUB -1.26 -0.21 -0.64 -0.73 -0.71 -0.10 -0.14 -1.75 -0.67 -1.49 -0.57 -1.92 -1.86 -0.63 -1.41

Cyprus CYP 0.84 0.90 0.91 1.02 1.02 0.78 0.61 0.34 0.58 1.12 1.19 0.91 1.00 0.97 1.08

Czechia CZE 1.29 0.81 1.02 1.12 1.06 0.75 1.21 1.32 1.09 1.22 1.49 0.98 1.15 1.31 1.29

Germany DEU 1.94 1.81 1.93 1.66 1.84 1.79 1.13 1.77 1.56 1.41 1.47 1.30 1.29 1.90 1.55

Djibouti DJI -0.76 -0.75 -0.75 -0.57 -0.71 -0.12 0.10 -0.32 -0.11 -0.61 -0.66 -1.42 -0.82 -0.39 -0.91

Denmark DNK 2.43 2.06 2.42 1.94 2.21 1.84 1.42 1.77 1.68 1.44 1.85 1.70 1.48 2.16 1.87

Dominican RepublicDOM -0.27 -0.69 -0.65 -0.26 -0.47 0.14 -0.38 -0.03 -0.09 0.56 0.34 0.77 0.85 0.28 0.63

Algeria DZA -0.39 -0.47 -0.10 -0.71 -0.42 -0.41 0.51 -0.05 0.02 -0.64 -0.38 -0.55 -1.26 -1.09 -0.89

Ecuador ECU -0.39 -0.26 -0.57 -0.42 -0.41 -0.64 -0.61 -1.36 -0.87 0.25 0.38 0.01 0.33 0.65 0.34

Egypt EGY -1.43 -0.72 -0.57 -0.33 -0.76 -0.53 0.25 -0.51 -0.26 -1.47 -0.87 -1.66 -1.68 -1.77 -1.61

Eritrea ERI -1.22 -1.11 -1.11 -1.23 -1.17 -1.81 -0.93 -1.01 -1.25 -1.92 -1.98 -2.22 -1.78 -1.53 -2.01

Spain ESP 1.16 1.36 1.02 1.31 1.21 1.57 1.56 0.92 1.35 1.30 1.53 0.95 1.12 1.60 1.35

Estonia EST 1.76 1.56 1.67 1.30 1.57 1.18 1.13 1.30 1.20 1.17 1.52 1.42 1.28 1.59 1.53

Ethiopia ETH -0.87 -0.09 -0.47 -1.27 -0.68 -0.58 -1.24 -1.12 -0.98 -0.85 -0.91 -1.05 -0.75 -1.53 -1.09

Finland FIN 2.26 2.04 2.37 2.03 2.18 1.89 1.54 1.63 1.69 1.43 1.82 1.53 1.31 2.16 1.76

France FRA 1.20 1.65 1.30 1.57 1.43 1.65 1.18 1.53 1.45 1.36 1.28 1.07 0.89 0.99 1.12

Gabon GAB -1.32 -0.83 -0.89 -0.87 -0.98 -0.55 -1.16 -0.94 -0.88 -0.53 -1.07 -0.26 -0.38 0.13 -0.43

United Kingdom GBR 1.77 1.75 1.36 1.77 1.66 1.73 0.98 1.47 1.39 1.22 1.53 1.20 1.28 1.49 1.45

Georgia GEO 0.10 0.74 -0.04 0.58 0.35 0.27 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.34 0.58 0.51 0.12 0.44

Ghana GHA 0.61 -0.34 0.37 -0.11 0.13 0.13 -0.18 -0.83 -0.29 0.71 0.04 0.91 0.93 0.07 0.58

Guinea GIN -1.11 -0.86 -0.63 -0.98 -0.90 -0.33 -0.73 -1.07 -0.71 -0.46 -1.22 0.06 -0.40 -0.15 -0.44

The Gambia GMB 0.17 -0.02 0.23 -0.75 -0.09 -0.14 -0.94 -0.44 -0.51 0.07 -0.64 -0.09 0.31 -0.63 -0.22

Guinea-Bissau GNB -0.74 -1.02 -0.93 -1.39 -1.02 -0.91 -0.32 -0.72 -0.65 -0.23 -0.62 -0.05 -0.14 0.12 -0.18

Equatorial Guinea GNQ -1.10 -1.41 -0.89 -0.83 -1.06 -0.83 0.16 -0.46 -0.38 -1.63 -1.01 -1.71 -1.74 -0.15 -1.32

Greece GRC 0.91 0.73 0.32 0.40 0.59 0.33 0.97 -0.07 0.41 1.12 0.82 0.58 1.04 0.58 0.83

Guatemala GTM -0.12 -1.10 -1.11 -0.65 -0.75 -0.95 -1.30 0.19 -0.68 -0.18 0.11 0.03 -0.03 -0.49 -0.08

Guyana GUY 0.14 -0.14 -0.26 -0.50 -0.19 -0.26 -0.79 -0.24 -0.43 0.44 -0.03 0.44 0.76 0.14 0.39

Honduras HND -1.03 -1.17 -0.97 -0.40 -0.89 -0.77 -1.33 -0.26 -0.79 -0.24 0.00 -0.32 0.08 -0.21 -0.11

Croatia HRV 0.24 0.53 0.01 0.36 1.09 0.28 0.80 0.36 0.48 1.00 0.98 0.60 0.92 0.99 0.92

Haiti HTI -1.22 -1.34 -1.56 -1.82 -1.49 -1.57 -1.28 -1.01 -1.29 -0.76 -0.57 0.09 -0.34 -0.33 -0.29

Hungary HUN -0.62 -0.31 -0.48 0.25 -0.29 0.06 0.97 0.60 0.54 -0.03 0.80 -0.24 -0.07 0.34 0.18

Indonesia IDN 0.66 -0.62 -0.14 0.23 0.03 0.11 0.53 0.64 0.43 0.48 -0.28 0.35 0.16 -1.13 -0.16

India IND 0.37 -0.01 0.03 0.25 0.16 0.12 -0.45 0.51 0.06 0.55 -0.41 -0.09 -0.40 -1.01 -0.47

Ireland IRL 1.85 1.68 1.72 1.71 1.74 1.73 1.28 1.18 1.39 1.39 1.61 1.43 1.27 1.81 1.59



Name ISO ExCon GovInteg RoL QMI Rules AdCap SecCap Fisc Cap StatCap Pdem Agency FSpeech FAssem LegDisc Pfree

Iran IRN -0.86 -0.78 -0.31 -0.69 -0.66 -1.18 0.04 -0.05 -0.40 -1.92 -1.53 -1.79 -1.88 -2.37 -2.00

Iraq IRQ -0.64 -0.97 -1.10 -0.91 -0.91 -0.72 -1.37 -0.94 -1.01 -0.19 -1.26 -0.19 -0.58 -1.84 -0.95

Iceland ISL 1.80 1.84 1.80 1.74 1.80 1.77 1.41 1.11 1.43 1.35 1.52 1.42 1.32 1.88 1.60

Israel ISR 1.21 1.47 1.46 1.57 1.43 1.64 0.49 1.26 1.13 1.02 0.60 0.73 0.49 0.37 0.59

Italy ITA 1.23 0.83 0.38 0.95 0.92 0.27 0.83 0.62 0.57 1.13 1.18 0.96 1.17 0.70 1.08

Jamaica JAM 0.76 0.33 0.14 0.35 0.39 0.17 -0.72 -0.45 -0.33 0.72 0.78 1.20 1.02 0.27 0.92

Jordan JOR -0.34 0.14 0.61 0.23 0.16 -0.18 0.53 -0.24 0.03 -0.99 -0.27 -0.57 -1.02 -0.50 -0.66

Japan JPN 1.21 1.64 1.82 1.77 1.61 1.78 1.63 1.18 1.53 1.27 1.06 0.89 1.13 1.14 1.12

Kazakhstan KAZ -0.35 -0.66 0.15 0.41 -0.11 -0.12 0.54 0.55 0.33 -1.05 -0.27 -1.30 -1.16 -0.31 -0.87

Kenya KEN -0.19 -0.50 -0.19 0.19 -0.17 -0.24 -1.21 -0.45 -0.63 0.46 -0.37 0.38 0.20 -0.78 -0.09

Kyrgyzstan KGZ -0.64 -0.96 -0.42 -0.32 -0.58 -0.54 0.39 -0.51 -0.22 -0.12 -0.22 -0.11 -0.35 -0.42 -0.29

Cambodia KHM -1.39 -1.30 -1.81 -1.05 -1.39 -0.91 0.22 -0.51 -0.40 -1.66 -0.47 -1.39 -1.27 -0.57 -1.04

South Korea KOR 0.91 1.01 1.25 1.42 1.15 1.07 1.07 1.40 1.18 1.05 0.77 1.01 0.86 0.31 0.82

Kuwait KWT 0.03 0.02 0.40 0.16 0.15 -0.31 0.68 1.35 0.57 -1.17 -0.58 -0.18 -0.80 -1.08 -0.69

Laos LAO -0.61 -0.34 -0.77 -1.16 -0.72 -0.41 0.20 -1.32 -0.51 -1.47 -0.87 -1.93 -1.67 -0.82 -1.47

Lebanon LBN -0.44 -0.99 -0.79 -0.55 -0.69 -1.26 -0.22 -2.29 -1.26 -0.50 -0.56 0.19 0.37 -1.09 -0.20

Liberia LBR -0.24 -0.93 -0.67 -1.23 -0.77 -0.68 -0.94 -1.07 -0.90 0.41 -0.30 0.21 0.43 -0.78 -0.04

Libya LBY -1.51 -1.08 -1.09 -1.49 -1.29 -1.63 -1.45 -0.24 -1.11 -1.19 -1.55 -0.41 -0.53 -1.11 -0.90

Sri Lanka LKA -0.14 -0.24 -0.36 -0.16 -0.22 -0.07 -0.33 -1.20 -0.53 0.01 0.06 -0.07 0.02 -0.78 -0.17

Lesotho LSO 0.18 -0.29 -0.03 -0.61 -0.19 -0.81 -0.37 -0.44 -0.54 0.10 -0.14 0.27 0.25 -0.04 0.11

Lithuania LTU 1.34 1.14 1.36 0.99 1.21 1.07 0.98 1.13 1.06 1.31 1.14 1.20 0.93 1.06 1.14

Luxembourg LUX 1.77 1.91 1.98 1.56 1.81 1.88 1.71 1.77 1.79 1.37 1.62 1.39 1.36 1.85 1.63

Latvia LVA 1.02 0.98 0.99 0.83 0.96 0.95 0.95 1.02 0.97 1.17 1.35 1.14 1.13 1.02 1.23

Morocco MAR -0.01 -0.27 0.17 0.46 0.08 -0.02 0.44 0.36 0.26 -0.91 -0.32 -0.37 -0.62 -0.82 -0.56

Moldova MDA -0.17 -0.15 -0.28 0.19 -0.10 -0.22 0.61 -0.76 -0.12 0.29 0.27 0.44 0.42 0.05 0.34

Madagascar MDG -0.66 -1.08 -0.85 -0.93 -0.88 -0.76 -0.80 -0.72 -0.76 0.37 -0.52 0.18 0.42 0.01 0.07

Mexico MEX -0.51 -0.49 -1.05 0.19 -0.46 -0.25 -2.05 0.68 -0.54 0.41 0.26 -0.09 0.08 0.04 0.08

North Macedonia MKD -0.57 -0.37 -0.37 0.38 -0.23 0.35 0.42 0.08 0.29 0.46 0.46 0.10 0.45 0.50 0.40

Mali MLI -0.64 -0.72 -0.37 -0.98 -0.68 -0.62 -1.75 -1.01 -1.13 -0.38 -0.83 0.33 0.19 0.16 -0.01

Malta MLT 0.85 1.12 0.65 0.77 0.85 1.64 1.36 1.11 1.37 1.05 1.37 0.86 1.10 1.33 1.22

Myanmar MMR -1.14 -0.69 -1.02 -1.41 -1.06 -1.03 -1.18 -1.21 -1.14 -0.63 -1.66 -1.57 -1.71 -1.92 -1.81

Montenegro MNE 0.03 0.14 0.28 0.05 0.12 0.38 0.68 -0.26 0.27 0.69 0.78 0.27 0.54 0.70 0.59

Mongolia MNG 0.12 -0.52 -0.15 -0.45 -0.25 -0.17 0.06 -0.70 -0.27 0.83 0.17 0.56 0.65 0.30 0.47

Mozambique MOZ -0.46 -0.70 -0.77 -0.95 -0.72 -0.81 -0.77 -1.35 -0.98 -0.22 -0.32 -0.05 -0.26 -0.16 -0.21

Mauritania MRT -1.11 -0.89 -1.23 -1.46 -1.17 -0.94 -0.48 -0.74 -0.72 -1.33 -1.42 -0.12 -0.34 -1.41 -0.79

Mauritius MUS 0.39 0.12 0.95 0.83 0.46 0.88 0.81 0.75 0.81 1.07 0.28 0.59 0.86 0.29 0.58

Malawi MWI 0.33 -0.31 0.33 -0.55 -0.05 -0.37 -0.62 -0.73 -0.58 0.28 -0.17 0.50 0.54 -0.17 0.24

Malaysia MYS 0.32 0.39 0.72 1.04 0.62 0.10 0.64 0.95 0.56 -0.04 -0.28 -0.54 -0.21 -0.97 -0.50

Namibia NAM 0.92 0.28 0.90 0.19 0.57 -0.27 -0.56 0.08 -0.25 0.71 0.07 0.86 1.00 -0.19 0.55

Niger NER -0.83 -0.49 -0.71 -0.89 -0.73 -0.63 -1.13 -0.72 -0.83 -0.06 -0.54 0.17 0.13 -0.05 -0.05

Nigeria NGA -0.29 -1.21 -0.64 -0.73 -0.72 -1.08 -1.92 -0.56 -1.18 0.12 -0.62 0.15 -0.02 -1.15 -0.36

Nicaragua NIC -1.62 -1.20 -1.67 -0.97 -1.37 -0.97 0.09 -0.76 -0.55 -0.76 -0.11 -0.69 -1.57 -0.54 -0.85

Netherlands NLD 1.94 1.95 2.28 1.93 2.02 1.88 1.35 1.77 1.67 1.51 1.68 1.50 1.24 2.02 1.67

Norway NOR 2.33 2.06 2.24 1.97 2.15 1.88 1.75 1.75 1.79 1.41 1.87 1.72 1.46 2.13 1.87

Nepal NPL 0.55 -0.34 -0.07 -0.42 -0.07 -0.71 0.30 -0.32 -0.24 0.25 -0.31 0.25 0.37 -0.45 0.02

New Zealand NZL 1.96 2.09 1.98 1.92 1.98 1.84 1.01 1.62 1.49 1.41 1.61 1.37 1.27 1.66 1.54

Oman OMN -0.21 0.25 0.78 0.27 0.27 -0.47 1.02 -0.03 0.17 -1.51 -0.70 -1.38 -1.26 -0.90 -1.16

Pakistan PAK -0.42 -1.02 -0.49 -0.26 -0.55 -0.72 -0.63 -0.76 -0.70 -0.34 -1.14 -0.14 -0.05 -1.74 -0.71

Panama PAN 0.07 -0.36 -0.56 0.01 -0.21 -0.04 0.21 0.64 0.27 0.92 0.52 0.40 0.81 0.10 0.52

Peru PER 0.32 -0.12 -0.73 -0.05 -0.14 -0.06 -1.00 0.79 -0.09 0.56 0.58 0.44 0.63 0.09 0.49

Philippines PHL -0.31 -0.67 -0.72 -0.15 -0.46 -0.35 -0.42 0.66 -0.04 0.08 0.15 0.10 -0.07 -0.11 0.02

Papua New Guinea PNG -0.25 -0.98 -0.46 -1.08 -0.69 -0.68 -0.91 -0.58 -0.72 -0.02 -0.38 0.71 0.81 -0.02 0.37

Poland POL 0.27 0.96 -0.03 0.64 0.06 0.43 1.02 1.03 0.83 0.74 0.90 0.28 0.46 0.32 0.52

Portugal PRT 1.43 1.39 0.91 0.94 1.17 1.60 1.45 0.88 1.31 1.25 1.42 1.41 1.12 1.63 1.45

Paraguay PRY -0.41 -0.89 -1.01 -0.45 -0.69 0.02 0.09 0.26 0.12 0.48 0.21 0.19 0.40 -0.03 0.23

Qatar QAT -0.20 0.35 1.03 0.50 0.42 1.14 1.10 1.36 1.20 -1.23 -1.01 -1.42 -1.45 -0.92 -1.31

Romania ROU 0.57 0.44 0.60 0.49 0.53 -0.19 0.88 0.49 0.40 1.01 0.70 0.86 0.85 0.70 0.84

Russia RUS -0.98 -0.55 -0.47 0.01 -0.50 -0.26 -0.11 0.49 0.04 -0.67 -0.84 -1.36 -1.31 -0.54 -1.13

Rwanda RWA 0.64 0.79 0.66 0.36 0.61 0.30 -0.04 -0.45 -0.06 -0.81 -0.13 -1.08 -1.07 0.19 -0.64

Saudi Arabia SAU -0.48 0.12 0.68 0.27 0.15 0.05 0.79 1.13 0.66 -1.77 -1.44 -1.88 -1.88 -1.48 -1.81

Sudan SDN -0.85 -0.37 -1.00 -1.34 -0.89 -1.58 -1.47 -1.81 -1.62 -1.00 -1.89 -0.69 -0.95 -1.95 -1.38

Senegal SEN 0.05 0.17 0.13 -0.15 0.05 0.32 -0.45 -0.09 -0.08 0.30 -0.15 0.76 0.49 0.21 0.38

Singapore SGP 1.07 1.85 1.81 1.86 1.65 1.92 1.67 1.73 1.77 -0.27 0.51 -1.10 -0.94 0.37 -0.41

Sierra Leone SLE -0.33 -0.32 -0.29 -1.01 -0.49 -0.85 -1.06 -1.21 -1.04 0.08 -0.29 0.41 0.25 -0.55 0.01

El Salvador SLV -0.64 -0.56 -0.59 -0.43 -0.56 -0.20 -0.93 -0.90 -0.68 0.34 -0.05 -0.16 0.03 0.15 -0.01

Somalia SOM -1.30 -1.58 -1.80 -1.57 -1.56 -1.68 -1.44 -1.36 -1.49 -0.94 -1.77 -0.56 -0.79 -1.32 -1.13

Serbia SRB -0.83 -0.46 -0.37 -0.06 -0.43 0.00 0.52 0.18 0.24 -0.09 0.58 -0.56 0.15 0.70 0.18

South Sudan SSD -1.35 -1.15 -1.49 -1.38 -1.34 -1.81 -2.93 -1.01 -1.92 -1.10 -2.23 -1.21 -1.03 -1.33 -1.50



Name ISO ExCon GovInteg RoL QMI Rules AdCap SecCap Fisc Cap StatCap Pdem Agency FSpeech FAssem LegDisc Pfree

São Tomé and PríncipeSTP 0.53 -0.01 0.05 -0.44 0.03 -0.48 -0.12 -0.17 -0.26 0.70 0.40 0.70 0.80 0.41 0.64

Suriname SUR -0.21 0.05 -0.14 -0.74 -0.26 -0.39 0.08 -1.47 -0.59 0.14 0.22 0.87 0.89 0.21 0.63

Slovakia SVK 0.89 0.58 0.10 0.71 0.57 0.58 0.93 1.13 0.88 1.19 1.20 1.10 1.04 0.73 1.09

Slovenia SVN 0.71 0.57 0.51 1.13 0.73 0.72 1.44 1.06 1.07 1.01 1.29 0.62 0.64 1.20 0.95

Sweden SWE 1.94 1.98 2.07 1.86 1.96 1.81 1.30 1.75 1.62 1.47 2.00 1.61 1.35 1.79 1.76

Eswatini SWZ -0.76 -0.48 -0.50 -0.49 -0.56 -1.08 -0.55 -0.65 -0.76 -1.41 -1.05 -1.57 -1.55 -0.55 -1.32

Seychelles SYC 0.57 0.62 0.87 0.03 0.52 0.36 -0.16 -0.33 -0.04 0.58 0.13 0.07 0.40 0.28 0.24

Syria SYR -1.18 -1.40 -0.95 -1.12 -1.16 -1.75 -1.57 -1.81 -1.71 -2.04 -2.02 -1.95 -1.79 -1.96 -2.04

Chad TCD -1.12 -1.54 -1.29 -1.51 -1.37 -1.63 -1.32 -0.74 -1.23 -1.53 -1.56 -0.57 -0.84 -0.55 -0.93

Togo TGO -0.95 -0.87 -0.56 -0.64 -0.75 -0.47 -0.42 -0.65 -0.52 -0.81 -0.69 -0.07 -0.43 -0.10 -0.35

Thailand THA -0.42 -0.46 -0.36 0.38 -0.22 -0.32 0.21 0.79 0.23 -1.09 -0.40 -0.67 -0.92 -0.44 -0.68

Tajikistan TJK -0.94 -0.75 -0.78 -0.74 -0.80 -0.66 0.79 -0.76 -0.21 -1.45 -0.77 -1.52 -1.46 -0.63 -1.22

Turkmenistan TKM -1.05 -1.27 -0.74 -0.82 -0.97 -1.33 0.77 -0.81 -0.46 -1.89 -1.01 -2.32 -1.98 -0.93 -1.74

Trinidad and TobagoTTO 0.26 0.55 0.05 -0.13 0.18 0.43 -0.71 0.31 0.01 0.63 0.50 0.97 0.99 0.50 0.82

Tunisia TUN 0.13 0.29 0.36 -0.05 0.18 -0.20 -0.02 -0.84 -0.35 0.10 -0.47 0.55 0.34 -0.72 0.00

Turkey TUR -1.36 -0.39 -0.96 0.07 -0.66 -0.20 -0.38 -0.41 -0.33 -1.03 -0.84 -1.40 -1.34 -1.42 -1.34

Taiwan, China TWN 1.65 1.36 1.39 1.62 1.51 1.58 1.53 1.36 1.49 1.40 1.03 0.86 1.06 1.34 1.12

Tanzania TZA -0.04 0.00 0.10 -0.62 -0.14 -0.47 -0.29 -0.41 -0.39 -0.68 -0.56 -0.22 -0.42 -0.56 -0.46

Uganda UGA -0.86 -0.83 -0.50 -0.46 -0.66 -0.38 -1.16 -0.49 -0.68 -0.50 -0.65 -0.30 -0.83 -1.12 -0.76

Ukraine UKR -0.32 -0.34 -0.22 -0.20 -0.27 -0.03 -0.78 -0.74 -0.52 0.12 0.07 0.20 0.34 0.54 0.30

Uruguay URY 1.17 1.44 1.15 0.60 0.85 0.99 0.03 0.53 0.52 1.34 1.14 1.16 1.20 1.92 1.41

United States USA 0.91 1.57 0.93 1.57 1.25 1.81 0.61 1.73 1.38 0.97 1.37 1.02 1.10 0.60 1.11

Uzbekistan UZB -0.74 -0.70 -0.41 -0.43 -0.57 -0.59 0.99 -0.20 0.07 -1.49 -1.12 -1.48 -1.44 -0.61 -1.29

Venezuela VEN -2.08 -1.73 -2.19 -1.96 -1.99 -1.81 -1.80 -2.29 -1.97 -1.38 -0.90 -1.25 -1.35 -0.04 -1.01

Vietnam VNM -0.43 0.24 -0.30 -0.26 -0.19 0.21 0.40 0.04 0.21 -1.11 -0.46 -1.75 -1.32 -0.35 -1.10

Yemen YEM -1.21 -1.51 -1.67 -1.86 -1.56 -2.06 -1.54 -1.01 -1.54 -1.37 -1.76 -1.61 -1.17 -1.50 -1.58

South Africa ZAF 0.68 0.13 0.46 0.66 0.48 0.13 -0.96 0.16 -0.22 0.86 0.25 0.87 1.06 0.96 0.86

Zambia ZMB -0.24 -0.38 -0.47 -0.65 -0.43 -0.71 -0.52 -1.43 -0.89 -0.30 -0.51 -0.23 -0.28 -0.69 -0.43

Zimbabwe ZWE -1.17 -1.05 -0.67 -1.27 -1.04 -1.22 -0.45 -0.69 -0.79 -0.83 -0.95 -0.54 -1.22 -0.80 -0.95



area 
name

area 
code

Regime 
type ExCon GovInteg RoL QMI Rules AdCap SecCap Fisc Cap StatCap Pdem Agency FSpeech FAssem LegDisc Pfree Pdem StatCap Rules

SwitzerlandCHE 1 1.86 1.94 2.10 1.71 1.90 1.93 1.77 1.77 1.83 1.40 1.73 1.51 1.30 1.27 1.54 1.40 1.83 1.90

Norway NOR 1 2.33 2.06 2.24 1.97 2.15 1.88 1.75 1.75 1.79 1.41 1.87 1.72 1.46 2.13 1.87 1.41 1.79 2.15

LuxembourgLUX 1 1.77 1.91 1.98 1.56 1.81 1.88 1.71 1.77 1.79 1.37 1.62 1.39 1.36 1.85 1.63 1.37 1.79 1.81

Finland FIN 1 2.26 2.04 2.37 2.03 2.18 1.89 1.54 1.63 1.69 1.43 1.82 1.53 1.31 2.16 1.76 1.43 1.69 2.18

Denmark DNK 1 2.43 2.06 2.42 1.94 2.21 1.84 1.42 1.77 1.68 1.44 1.85 1.70 1.48 2.16 1.87 1.44 1.68 2.21

NetherlandsNLD 1 1.94 1.95 2.28 1.93 2.02 1.88 1.35 1.77 1.67 1.51 1.68 1.50 1.24 2.02 1.67 1.51 1.67 2.02

Australia AUS 1 1.76 1.81 1.78 1.64 1.75 1.76 1.36 1.77 1.63 1.44 1.51 1.18 1.21 1.40 1.39 1.44 1.63 1.75

Sweden SWE 1 1.94 1.98 2.07 1.86 1.96 1.81 1.30 1.75 1.62 1.47 2.00 1.61 1.35 1.79 1.76 1.47 1.62 1.96

Austria AUT 1 1.85 1.53 1.84 1.66 1.72 1.72 1.44 1.63 1.60 1.24 1.61 1.21 1.09 1.76 1.46 1.24 1.60 1.72

Germany DEU 1 1.94 1.81 1.93 1.66 1.84 1.79 1.13 1.77 1.56 1.41 1.47 1.30 1.29 1.90 1.55 1.41 1.56 1.84

Canada CAN 1 1.82 1.81 1.47 1.70 1.70 1.78 1.14 1.77 1.56 1.38 1.70 1.22 1.29 1.50 1.50 1.38 1.56 1.70

Japan JPN 1 1.21 1.64 1.82 1.77 1.61 1.78 1.63 1.18 1.53 1.27 1.06 0.89 1.13 1.14 1.12 1.27 1.53 1.61

New ZealandNZL 1 1.96 2.09 1.98 1.92 1.98 1.84 1.01 1.62 1.49 1.41 1.61 1.37 1.27 1.66 1.54 1.41 1.49 1.98

Taiwan, ChinaTWN 1 1.65 1.36 1.39 1.62 1.51 1.58 1.53 1.36 1.49 1.40 1.03 0.86 1.06 1.34 1.12 1.40 1.49 1.51

France FRA 1 1.20 1.65 1.30 1.57 1.43 1.65 1.18 1.53 1.45 1.36 1.28 1.07 0.89 0.99 1.12 1.36 1.45 1.43

Iceland ISL 1 1.80 1.84 1.80 1.74 1.80 1.77 1.41 1.11 1.43 1.35 1.52 1.42 1.32 1.88 1.60 1.35 1.43 1.80

Ireland IRL 1 1.85 1.68 1.72 1.71 1.74 1.73 1.28 1.18 1.39 1.39 1.61 1.43 1.27 1.81 1.59 1.39 1.39 1.74

United KingdomGBR 1 1.77 1.75 1.36 1.77 1.66 1.73 0.98 1.47 1.39 1.22 1.53 1.20 1.28 1.49 1.45 1.22 1.39 1.66

United StatesUSA 1 0.91 1.57 0.93 1.57 1.25 1.81 0.61 1.73 1.38 0.97 1.37 1.02 1.10 0.60 1.11 0.97 1.38 1.25

Malta MLT 1 0.85 1.12 0.65 0.77 0.85 1.64 1.36 1.11 1.37 1.05 1.37 0.86 1.10 1.33 1.22 1.05 1.37 0.85

Spain ESP 1 1.16 1.36 1.02 1.31 1.21 1.57 1.56 0.92 1.35 1.30 1.53 0.95 1.12 1.60 1.35 1.30 1.35 1.21

Belgium BEL 1 1.77 1.74 1.64 1.65 1.70 1.63 1.03 1.38 1.35 1.34 1.61 1.50 1.24 1.56 1.55 1.34 1.35 1.70

Portugal PRT 1 1.43 1.39 0.91 0.94 1.17 1.60 1.45 0.88 1.31 1.25 1.42 1.41 1.12 1.63 1.45 1.25 1.31 1.17

Estonia EST 1 1.76 1.56 1.67 1.30 1.57 1.18 1.13 1.30 1.20 1.17 1.52 1.42 1.28 1.59 1.53 1.17 1.20 1.57

South KoreaKOR 1 0.91 1.01 1.25 1.42 1.15 1.07 1.07 1.40 1.18 1.05 0.77 1.01 0.86 0.31 0.82 1.05 1.18 1.15

Israel ISR 1 1.21 1.47 1.46 1.57 1.43 1.64 0.49 1.26 1.13 1.02 0.60 0.73 0.49 0.37 0.59 1.02 1.13 1.43

Czechia CZE 1 1.29 0.81 1.02 1.12 1.06 0.75 1.21 1.32 1.09 1.22 1.49 0.98 1.15 1.31 1.29 1.22 1.09 1.06

Slovenia SVN 1 0.71 0.57 0.51 1.13 0.73 0.72 1.44 1.06 1.07 1.01 1.29 0.62 0.64 1.20 0.95 1.01 1.07 0.73

Lithuania LTU 1 1.34 1.14 1.36 0.99 1.21 1.07 0.98 1.13 1.06 1.31 1.14 1.20 0.93 1.06 1.14 1.31 1.06 1.21

Latvia LVA 1 1.02 0.98 0.99 0.83 0.96 0.95 0.95 1.02 0.97 1.17 1.35 1.14 1.13 1.02 1.23 1.17 0.97 0.96

Slovakia SVK 1 0.89 0.58 0.10 0.71 0.57 0.58 0.93 1.13 0.88 1.19 1.20 1.10 1.04 0.73 1.09 1.19 0.88 0.57

Mauritius MUS 1 0.39 0.12 0.95 0.83 0.46 0.88 0.81 0.75 0.81 1.07 0.28 0.59 0.86 0.29 0.58 1.07 0.81 0.46

Chile CHL 1 0.99 1.35 0.88 0.87 0.57 0.88 0.29 1.15 0.78 1.03 1.16 0.83 1.00 0.66 0.98 1.03 0.78 0.57

Cyprus CYP 1 0.84 0.90 0.91 1.02 1.02 0.78 0.61 0.34 0.58 1.12 1.19 0.91 1.00 0.97 1.08 1.12 0.58 1.02

Italy ITA 1 1.23 0.83 0.38 0.95 0.92 0.27 0.83 0.62 0.57 1.13 1.18 0.96 1.17 0.70 1.08 1.13 0.57 0.92

Uruguay URY 1 1.17 1.44 1.15 0.60 0.85 0.99 0.03 0.53 0.52 1.34 1.14 1.16 1.20 1.92 1.41 1.34 0.52 0.85

Croatia HRV 1 0.24 0.53 0.01 0.36 1.09 0.28 0.80 0.36 0.48 1.00 0.98 0.60 0.92 0.99 0.92 1.00 0.48 1.09

Costa Rica CRI 1 1.47 0.97 0.54 0.40 0.84 0.72 0.12 -0.49 0.12 1.35 1.27 1.44 1.17 1.44 1.40 1.35 0.12 0.84

Greece GRC 1 0.91 0.73 0.32 0.40 0.59 0.33 0.97 -0.07 0.41 1.12 0.82 0.58 1.04 0.58 0.83 1.12 0.41 0.59

Romania ROU 1 0.57 0.44 0.60 0.49 0.53 -0.19 0.88 0.49 0.40 1.01 0.70 0.86 0.85 0.70 0.84 1.01 0.40 0.53

MontenegroMNE 1 0.03 0.14 0.28 0.05 0.12 0.38 0.68 -0.26 0.27 0.69 0.78 0.27 0.54 0.70 0.59 0.69 0.27 0.12

Botswana BWA 1 0.60 0.82 0.59 0.28 0.57 0.64 -0.76 0.95 0.28 0.62 0.27 0.58 0.76 0.08 0.49 0.62 0.28 0.57

Poland POL 1 0.27 0.96 -0.03 0.64 0.06 0.43 1.02 1.03 0.83 0.74 0.90 0.28 0.46 0.32 0.52 0.74 0.83 0.06

Bulgaria BGR 1 -0.13 0.07 -0.09 0.38 0.29 0.20 0.62 0.71 0.51 0.82 0.78 0.37 0.81 0.10 0.58 0.82 0.51 0.29

Georgia GEO 1 0.10 0.74 -0.04 0.58 0.35 0.27 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.34 0.58 0.51 0.12 0.44 0.20 0.20 0.35

Trinidad and TobagoTTO 1 0.26 0.55 0.05 -0.13 0.18 0.43 -0.71 0.31 0.01 0.63 0.50 0.97 0.99 0.50 0.82 0.63 0.01 0.18

India IND 1 0.37 -0.01 0.03 0.25 0.16 0.12 -0.45 0.51 0.06 0.55 -0.41 -0.09 -0.40 -1.01 -0.47 0.55 0.06 0.16

Indonesia IDN 1 0.66 -0.62 -0.14 0.23 0.03 0.11 0.53 0.64 0.43 0.48 -0.28 0.35 0.16 -1.13 -0.16 0.48 0.43 0.03

Panama PAN 2 0.07 -0.36 -0.56 0.01 -0.21 -0.04 0.21 0.64 0.27 0.92 0.52 0.40 0.81 0.10 0.52 0.92 0.27 -0.21

North MacedoniaMKD 2 -0.57 -0.37 -0.37 0.38 -0.23 0.35 0.42 0.08 0.29 0.46 0.46 0.10 0.45 0.50 0.40 0.46 0.29 -0.23

Albania ALB 2 -0.51 -0.57 -0.65 -0.01 -0.43 0.35 0.32 -0.26 0.14 0.63 0.54 -0.13 0.29 0.23 0.24 0.63 0.14 -0.43

Paraguay PRY 2 -0.41 -0.89 -1.01 -0.45 -0.69 0.02 0.09 0.26 0.12 0.48 0.21 0.19 0.40 -0.03 0.23 0.48 0.12 -0.69

Namibia NAM 3 0.92 0.28 0.90 0.19 0.57 -0.27 -0.56 0.08 -0.25 0.71 0.07 0.86 1.00 -0.19 0.55 0.71 -0.25 0.57

SeychellesSYC 3 0.57 0.62 0.87 0.03 0.52 0.36 -0.16 -0.33 -0.04 0.58 0.13 0.07 0.40 0.28 0.24 0.58 -0.04 0.52

South AfricaZAF 3 0.68 0.13 0.46 0.66 0.48 0.13 -0.96 0.16 -0.22 0.86 0.25 0.87 1.06 0.96 0.86 0.86 -0.22 0.48

Jamaica JAM 3 0.76 0.33 0.14 0.35 0.39 0.17 -0.72 -0.45 -0.33 0.72 0.78 1.20 1.02 0.27 0.92 0.72 -0.33 0.39

Cabo VerdeCPV 3 1.01 0.45 0.27 -0.59 0.29 0.07 0.51 -0.72 -0.05 1.04 0.72 0.73 0.94 0.50 0.79 1.04 -0.05 0.29

Tunisia TUN 3 0.13 0.29 0.36 -0.05 0.18 -0.20 -0.02 -0.84 -0.35 0.10 -0.47 0.55 0.34 -0.72 0.00 0.10 -0.35 0.18

Ghana GHA 3 0.61 -0.34 0.37 -0.11 0.13 0.13 -0.18 -0.83 -0.29 0.71 0.04 0.91 0.93 0.07 0.58 0.71 -0.29 0.13

Senegal SEN 3 0.05 0.17 0.13 -0.15 0.05 0.32 -0.45 -0.09 -0.08 0.30 -0.15 0.76 0.49 0.21 0.38 0.30 -0.08 0.05

São Tomé and PríncipeSTP 3 0.53 -0.01 0.05 -0.44 0.03 -0.48 -0.12 -0.17 -0.26 0.70 0.40 0.70 0.80 0.41 0.64 0.70 -0.26 0.03

Armenia ARM 3 -0.30 0.32 0.03 0.06 0.03 -0.24 0.46 -0.54 -0.11 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.41 0.17 0.29 0.17 -0.11 0.03

Malawi MWI 4 0.33 -0.31 0.33 -0.55 -0.05 -0.37 -0.62 -0.73 -0.58 0.28 -0.17 0.50 0.54 -0.17 0.24 0.28 -0.58 -0.05

Nepal NPL 4 0.55 -0.34 -0.07 -0.42 -0.07 -0.71 0.30 -0.32 -0.24 0.25 -0.31 0.25 0.37 -0.45 0.02 0.25 -0.24 -0.07

Argentina ARG 4 0.13 -0.05 -0.36 -0.03 -0.08 0.02 0.03 -1.75 -0.57 0.56 0.86 0.67 1.06 1.07 0.97 0.56 -0.57 -0.08

The GambiaGMB 4 0.17 -0.02 0.23 -0.75 -0.09 -0.14 -0.94 -0.44 -0.51 0.07 -0.64 -0.09 0.31 -0.63 -0.22 0.07 -0.51 -0.09

Moldova MDA 4 -0.17 -0.15 -0.28 0.19 -0.10 -0.22 0.61 -0.76 -0.12 0.29 0.27 0.44 0.42 0.05 0.34 0.29 -0.12 -0.10

Brazil BRA 4 -0.07 -0.11 -0.45 0.10 -0.13 -0.21 -0.79 0.10 -0.30 0.30 0.26 0.15 0.50 0.23 0.32 0.30 -0.30 -0.13

Peru PER 4 0.32 -0.12 -0.73 -0.05 -0.14 -0.06 -1.00 0.79 -0.09 0.56 0.58 0.44 0.63 0.09 0.49 0.56 -0.09 -0.14

Colombia COL 4 -0.17 -0.28 -0.60 0.39 -0.16 -0.02 -1.70 0.55 -0.39 0.31 0.22 0.13 -0.21 0.16 0.05 0.31 -0.39 -0.16

Kenya KEN 4 -0.19 -0.50 -0.19 0.19 -0.17 -0.24 -1.21 -0.45 -0.63 0.46 -0.37 0.38 0.20 -0.78 -0.09 0.46 -0.63 -0.17

Lesotho LSO 4 0.18 -0.29 -0.03 -0.61 -0.19 -0.81 -0.37 -0.44 -0.54 0.10 -0.14 0.27 0.25 -0.04 0.11 0.10 -0.54 -0.19

Guyana GUY 4 0.14 -0.14 -0.26 -0.50 -0.19 -0.26 -0.79 -0.24 -0.43 0.44 -0.03 0.44 0.76 0.14 0.39 0.44 -0.43 -0.19

Sri Lanka LKA 4 -0.14 -0.24 -0.36 -0.16 -0.22 -0.07 -0.33 -1.20 -0.53 0.01 0.06 -0.07 0.02 -0.78 -0.17 0.01 -0.53 -0.22

Mongolia MNG 4 0.12 -0.52 -0.15 -0.45 -0.25 -0.17 0.06 -0.70 -0.27 0.83 0.17 0.56 0.65 0.30 0.47 0.83 -0.27 -0.25

Suriname SUR 4 -0.21 0.05 -0.14 -0.74 -0.26 -0.39 0.08 -1.47 -0.59 0.14 0.22 0.87 0.89 0.21 0.63 0.14 -0.59 -0.26

Ukraine UKR 4 -0.32 -0.34 -0.22 -0.20 -0.27 -0.03 -0.78 -0.74 -0.52 0.12 0.07 0.20 0.34 0.54 0.30 0.12 -0.52 -0.27

Belize BLZ 4 -0.34 -0.45 -0.06 -0.38 -0.31 -0.42 -0.51 -1.60 -0.84 0.54 0.59 0.86 0.76 0.07 0.65 0.54 -0.84 -0.31

Ecuador ECU 4 -0.39 -0.26 -0.57 -0.42 -0.41 -0.64 -0.61 -1.36 -0.87 0.25 0.38 0.01 0.33 0.65 0.34 0.25 -0.87 -0.41

PhilippinesPHL 4 -0.31 -0.67 -0.72 -0.15 -0.46 -0.35 -0.42 0.66 -0.04 0.08 0.15 0.10 -0.07 -0.11 0.02 0.08 -0.04 -0.46

Mexico MEX 4 -0.51 -0.49 -1.05 0.19 -0.46 -0.25 -2.05 0.68 -0.54 0.41 0.26 -0.09 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.41 -0.54 -0.46

Dominican RepublicDOM 4 -0.27 -0.69 -0.65 -0.26 -0.47 0.14 -0.38 -0.03 -0.09 0.56 0.34 0.77 0.85 0.28 0.63 0.56 -0.09 -0.47

Sierra LeoneSLE 4 -0.33 -0.32 -0.29 -1.01 -0.49 -0.85 -1.06 -1.21 -1.04 0.08 -0.29 0.41 0.25 -0.55 0.01 0.08 -1.04 -0.49 P240903-2

El SalvadorSLV 4 -0.64 -0.56 -0.59 -0.43 -0.56 -0.20 -0.93 -0.90 -0.68 0.34 -0.05 -0.16 0.03 0.15 -0.01 0.34 -0.68 -0.56 P240903-1

Nigeria NGA 4 -0.29 -1.21 -0.64 -0.73 -0.72 -1.08 -1.92 -0.56 -1.18 0.12 -0.62 0.15 -0.02 -1.15 -0.36 0.12 -1.18 -0.72

Liberia LBR 4 -0.24 -0.93 -0.67 -1.23 -0.77 -0.68 -0.94 -1.07 -0.90 0.41 -0.30 0.21 0.43 -0.78 -0.04 0.41 -0.90 -0.77

MadagascarMDG 4 -0.66 -1.08 -0.85 -0.93 -0.88 -0.76 -0.80 -0.72 -0.76 0.37 -0.52 0.18 0.42 0.01 0.07 0.37 -0.76 -0.88

Bolivia BOL 4 -1.06 -0.46 -1.62 -0.88 -1.00 -0.09 -0.19 -0.49 -0.26 0.09 0.10 0.01 0.29 -0.06 0.11 0.09 -0.26 -1.00

Singapore SGP 5 1.07 1.85 1.81 1.86 1.65 1.92 1.67 1.73 1.77 -0.27 0.51 -1.10 -0.94 0.37 -0.41 -0.27 1.77 1.65

United Arab EmiratesARE 5 0.48 1.19 0.81 0.91 0.85 1.45 1.22 1.48 1.38 -1.18 -0.54 -1.61 -1.54 -0.93 -1.28 -1.18 1.38 0.85

Malaysia MYS 5 0.32 0.39 0.72 1.04 0.62 0.10 0.64 0.95 0.56 -0.04 -0.28 -0.54 -0.21 -0.97 -0.50 -0.04 0.56 0.62

Qatar QAT 5 -0.20 0.35 1.03 0.50 0.42 1.14 1.10 1.36 1.20 -1.23 -1.01 -1.42 -1.45 -0.92 -1.31 -1.23 1.20 0.42

Oman OMN 5 -0.21 0.25 0.78 0.27 0.27 -0.47 1.02 -0.03 0.17 -1.51 -0.70 -1.38 -1.26 -0.90 -1.16 -1.51 0.17 0.27

Jordan JOR 5 -0.34 0.14 0.61 0.23 0.16 -0.18 0.53 -0.24 0.03 -0.99 -0.27 -0.57 -1.02 -0.50 -0.66 -0.99 0.03 0.16

Kuwait KWT 5 0.03 0.02 0.40 0.16 0.15 -0.31 0.68 1.35 0.57 -1.17 -0.58 -0.18 -0.80 -1.08 -0.69 -1.17 0.57 0.15

Saudi ArabiaSAU 5 -0.48 0.12 0.68 0.27 0.15 0.05 0.79 1.13 0.66 -1.77 -1.44 -1.88 -1.88 -1.48 -1.81 -1.77 0.66 0.15

Morocco MAR 5 -0.01 -0.27 0.17 0.46 0.08 -0.02 0.44 0.36 0.26 -0.91 -0.32 -0.37 -0.62 -0.82 -0.56 -0.91 0.26 0.08

Bahrain BHR 5 -0.60 -0.15 0.38 0.68 0.08 -0.25 0.74 -0.45 0.01 -1.63 -0.48 -1.90 -1.83 -1.02 -1.46 -1.63 0.01 0.08

KazakhstanKAZ 6 -0.35 -0.66 0.15 0.41 -0.11 -0.12 0.54 0.55 0.33 -1.05 -0.27 -1.30 -1.16 -0.31 -0.87 -1.05 0.33 -0.11

China CHN 6 -1.03 0.39 -0.30 0.24 -0.17 0.63 1.01 1.24 0.96 -1.05 -0.97 -2.22 -1.90 -1.46 -1.79 -1.05 0.96 -0.17

Vietnam VNM 6 -0.43 0.24 -0.30 -0.26 -0.19 0.21 0.40 0.04 0.21 -1.11 -0.46 -1.75 -1.32 -0.35 -1.10 -1.11 0.21 -0.19

Thailand THA 6 -0.42 -0.46 -0.36 0.38 -0.22 -0.32 0.21 0.79 0.23 -1.09 -0.40 -0.67 -0.92 -0.44 -0.68 -1.09 0.23 -0.22

Hungary HUN 6 -0.62 -0.31 -0.48 0.25 -0.29 0.06 0.97 0.60 0.54 -0.03 0.80 -0.24 -0.07 0.34 0.18 -0.03 0.54 -0.29

Algeria DZA 6 -0.39 -0.47 -0.10 -0.71 -0.42 -0.41 0.51 -0.05 0.02 -0.64 -0.38 -0.55 -1.26 -1.09 -0.89 -0.64 0.02 -0.42

Serbia SRB 6 -0.83 -0.46 -0.37 -0.06 -0.43 0.00 0.52 0.18 0.24 -0.09 0.58 -0.56 0.15 0.70 0.18 -0.09 0.24 -0.43

Russia RUS 6 -0.98 -0.55 -0.47 0.01 -0.50 -0.26 -0.11 0.49 0.04 -0.67 -0.84 -1.36 -1.31 -0.54 -1.13 -0.67 0.04 -0.50

UzbekistanUZB 6 -0.74 -0.70 -0.41 -0.43 -0.57 -0.59 0.99 -0.20 0.07 -1.49 -1.12 -1.48 -1.44 -0.61 -1.29 -1.49 0.07 -0.57

Rwanda RWA 7 0.64 0.79 0.66 0.36 0.61 0.30 -0.04 -0.45 -0.06 -0.81 -0.13 -1.08 -1.07 0.19 -0.64 -0.81 -0.06 0.61

Tanzania TZA 8 -0.04 0.00 0.10 -0.62 -0.14 -0.47 -0.29 -0.41 -0.39 -0.68 -0.56 -0.22 -0.42 -0.56 -0.46 -0.68 -0.39 -0.14

Benin BEN 8 -0.12 0.22 -0.34 -0.55 -0.20 0.03 -0.14 -0.35 -0.16 -0.10 -0.22 0.13 0.31 0.13 0.11 -0.10 -0.16 -0.20

Burkina FasoBFA 8 0.02 -0.42 -0.19 -0.57 -0.29 -0.59 -0.72 -0.62 -0.64 -0.04 -0.32 0.74 0.39 0.38 0.34 -0.04 -0.64 -0.29

AzerbaijanAZE 8 -0.91 -0.99 -0.11 0.46 -0.39 -0.25 0.00 0.23 -0.01 -1.43 -0.37 -1.88 -1.52 -0.48 -1.22 -1.43 -0.01 -0.39

Zambia ZMB 8 -0.24 -0.38 -0.47 -0.65 -0.43 -0.71 -0.52 -1.43 -0.89 -0.30 -0.51 -0.23 -0.28 -0.69 -0.43 -0.30 -0.89 -0.43

Belarus BLR 8 -1.36 0.24 -0.31 -0.34 -0.44 -0.89 0.54 -0.70 -0.35 -1.73 -0.41 -1.73 -1.86 -0.14 -1.21 -1.73 -0.35 -0.44

Côte d'IvoireCIV 8 -0.86 -0.64 -0.27 -0.28 -0.51 0.07 -0.97 -0.09 -0.33 -0.32 -0.66 -0.17 0.07 0.44 -0.09 -0.32 -0.33 -0.51

Bosnia and HerzegovinaBIH 8 -0.27 -0.83 -0.85 -0.19 -0.53 -0.74 0.05 -0.72 -0.47 -0.06 0.43 0.09 0.34 0.26 0.30 -0.06 -0.47 -0.53

Pakistan PAK 8 -0.42 -1.02 -0.49 -0.26 -0.55 -0.72 -0.63 -0.76 -0.70 -0.34 -1.14 -0.14 -0.05 -1.74 -0.71 -0.34 -0.70 -0.55

Eswatini SWZ 8 -0.76 -0.48 -0.50 -0.49 -0.56 -1.08 -0.55 -0.65 -0.76 -1.41 -1.05 -1.57 -1.55 -0.55 -1.32 -1.41 -0.76 -0.56

KyrgyzstanKGZ 8 -0.64 -0.96 -0.42 -0.32 -0.58 -0.54 0.39 -0.51 -0.22 -0.12 -0.22 -0.11 -0.35 -0.42 -0.29 -0.12 -0.22 -0.58

Iran IRN 8 -0.86 -0.78 -0.31 -0.69 -0.66 -1.18 0.04 -0.05 -0.40 -1.92 -1.53 -1.79 -1.88 -2.37 -2.00 -1.92 -0.40 -0.66

Turkey TUR 8 -1.36 -0.39 -0.96 0.07 -0.66 -0.20 -0.38 -0.41 -0.33 -1.03 -0.84 -1.40 -1.34 -1.42 -1.34 -1.03 -0.33 -0.66

Uganda UGA 8 -0.86 -0.83 -0.50 -0.46 -0.66 -0.38 -1.16 -0.49 -0.68 -0.50 -0.65 -0.30 -0.83 -1.12 -0.76 -0.50 -0.68 -0.66

Ethiopia ETH 8 -0.87 -0.09 -0.47 -1.27 -0.68 -0.58 -1.24 -1.12 -0.98 -0.85 -0.91 -1.05 -0.75 -1.53 -1.09 -0.85 -0.98 -0.68

Mali MLI 8 -0.64 -0.72 -0.37 -0.98 -0.68 -0.62 -1.75 -1.01 -1.13 -0.38 -0.83 0.33 0.19 0.16 -0.01 -0.38 -1.13 -0.68

Papua New GuineaPNG 8 -0.25 -0.98 -0.46 -1.08 -0.69 -0.68 -0.91 -0.58 -0.72 -0.02 -0.38 0.71 0.81 -0.02 0.37 -0.02 -0.72 -0.69

Lebanon LBN 8 -0.44 -0.99 -0.79 -0.55 -0.69 -1.26 -0.22 -2.29 -1.26 -0.50 -0.56 0.19 0.37 -1.09 -0.20 -0.50 -1.26 -0.69

Djibouti DJI 8 -0.76 -0.75 -0.75 -0.57 -0.71 -0.12 0.10 -0.32 -0.11 -0.61 -0.66 -1.42 -0.82 -0.39 -0.91 -0.61 -0.11 -0.71

Cuba CUB 8 -1.26 -0.21 -0.64 -0.73 -0.71 -0.10 -0.14 -1.75 -0.67 -1.49 -0.57 -1.92 -1.86 -0.63 -1.41 -1.49 -0.67 -0.71

MozambiqueMOZ 8 -0.46 -0.70 -0.77 -0.95 -0.72 -0.81 -0.77 -1.35 -0.98 -0.22 -0.32 -0.05 -0.26 -0.16 -0.21 -0.22 -0.98 -0.72

Laos LAO 8 -0.61 -0.34 -0.77 -1.16 -0.72 -0.41 0.20 -1.32 -0.51 -1.47 -0.87 -1.93 -1.67 -0.82 -1.47 -1.47 -0.51 -0.72

Niger NER 8 -0.83 -0.49 -0.71 -0.89 -0.73 -0.63 -1.13 -0.72 -0.83 -0.06 -0.54 0.17 0.13 -0.05 -0.05 -0.06 -0.83 -0.73

GuatemalaGTM 8 -0.12 -1.10 -1.11 -0.65 -0.75 -0.95 -1.30 0.19 -0.68 -0.18 0.11 0.03 -0.03 -0.49 -0.08 -0.18 -0.68 -0.75

Togo TGO 8 -0.95 -0.87 -0.56 -0.64 -0.75 -0.47 -0.42 -0.65 -0.52 -0.81 -0.69 -0.07 -0.43 -0.10 -0.35 -0.81 -0.52 -0.75

Egypt EGY 8 -1.43 -0.72 -0.57 -0.33 -0.76 -0.53 0.25 -0.51 -0.26 -1.47 -0.87 -1.66 -1.68 -1.77 -1.61 -1.47 -0.26 -0.76

Tajikistan TJK 8 -0.94 -0.75 -0.78 -0.74 -0.80 -0.66 0.79 -0.76 -0.21 -1.45 -0.77 -1.52 -1.46 -0.63 -1.22 -1.45 -0.21 -0.80

Angola AGO 8 -0.69 -0.51 -0.90 -1.46 -0.89 -0.77 -0.20 -0.85 -0.60 -0.63 -1.38 -0.58 -0.53 -0.55 -0.79 -0.63 -0.60 -0.89

Sudan SDN 8 -0.85 -0.37 -1.00 -1.34 -0.89 -1.58 -1.47 -1.81 -1.62 -1.00 -1.89 -0.69 -0.95 -1.95 -1.38 -1.00 -1.62 -0.89

Honduras HND 8 -1.03 -1.17 -0.97 -0.40 -0.89 -0.77 -1.33 -0.26 -0.79 -0.24 0.00 -0.32 0.08 -0.21 -0.11 -0.24 -0.79 -0.89

Guinea GIN 8 -1.11 -0.86 -0.63 -0.98 -0.90 -0.33 -0.73 -1.07 -0.71 -0.46 -1.22 0.06 -0.40 -0.15 -0.44 -0.46 -0.71 -0.90

BangladeshBGD 8 -0.75 -0.95 -1.14 -0.77 -0.90 -0.65 -0.36 -0.03 -0.35 -0.94 -0.74 -0.60 -0.47 -1.63 -0.85 -0.94 -0.35 -0.90

Iraq IRQ 8 -0.64 -0.97 -1.10 -0.91 -0.91 -0.72 -1.37 -0.94 -1.01 -0.19 -1.26 -0.19 -0.58 -1.84 -0.95 -0.19 -1.01 -0.91

AfghanistanAFG 8 -0.97 -0.69 -0.87 -1.26 -0.95 -1.02 -2.20 -1.01 -1.41 -1.32 -1.65 -0.78 -1.04 -1.56 -1.30 -1.32 -1.41 -0.95

Congo COG 8 -0.88 -1.21 -0.92 -0.84 -0.96 -1.20 -1.24 -1.22 -1.22 -1.47 -1.27 -0.63 -1.22 -0.22 -0.93 -1.47 -1.22 -0.96

TurkmenistanTKM 8 -1.05 -1.27 -0.74 -0.82 -0.97 -1.33 0.77 -0.81 -0.46 -1.89 -1.01 -2.32 -1.98 -0.93 -1.74 -1.89 -0.46 -0.97



area 
name

area 
code

Regime 
type ExCon GovInteg RoL QMI Rules AdCap SecCap Fisc Cap StatCap Pdem Agency FSpeech FAssem LegDisc Pfree Pdem StatCap Rules

Gabon GAB 8 -1.32 -0.83 -0.89 -0.87 -0.98 -0.55 -1.16 -0.94 -0.88 -0.53 -1.07 -0.26 -0.38 0.13 -0.43 -0.53 -0.88 -0.98

CameroonCMR 8 -0.94 -1.21 -0.96 -0.84 -0.99 -0.82 -1.52 -0.56 -0.96 -1.28 -1.35 -0.43 -0.79 -0.84 -0.89 -1.28 -0.96 -0.99

Guinea-BissauGNB 8 -0.74 -1.02 -0.93 -1.39 -1.02 -0.91 -0.32 -0.72 -0.65 -0.23 -0.62 -0.05 -0.14 0.12 -0.18 -0.23 -0.65 -1.02

Comoros COM 8 -0.79 -1.22 -0.95 -1.17 -1.03 -1.14 -0.22 -0.74 -0.70 -0.79 -0.36 -0.01 -0.02 -0.35 -0.17 -0.79 -0.70 -1.03

ZimbabweZWE 8 -1.17 -1.05 -0.67 -1.27 -1.04 -1.22 -0.45 -0.69 -0.79 -0.83 -0.95 -0.54 -1.22 -0.80 -0.95 -0.83 -0.79 -1.04

Equatorial GuineaGNQ 8 -1.10 -1.41 -0.89 -0.83 -1.06 -0.83 0.16 -0.46 -0.38 -1.63 -1.01 -1.71 -1.74 -0.15 -1.32 -1.63 -0.38 -1.06

Myanmar MMR 8 -1.14 -0.69 -1.02 -1.41 -1.06 -1.03 -1.18 -1.21 -1.14 -0.63 -1.66 -1.57 -1.71 -1.92 -1.81 -0.63 -1.14 -1.06

Burundi BDI 8 -1.07 -1.21 -0.89 -1.14 -1.08 -0.87 -0.91 -0.46 -0.74 -1.07 -1.25 -1.48 -1.65 -0.67 -1.40 -1.07 -0.74 -1.08

Syria SYR 8 -1.18 -1.40 -0.95 -1.12 -1.16 -1.75 -1.57 -1.81 -1.71 -2.04 -2.02 -1.95 -1.79 -1.96 -2.04 -2.04 -1.71 -1.16

Eritrea ERI 8 -1.22 -1.11 -1.11 -1.23 -1.17 -1.81 -0.93 -1.01 -1.25 -1.92 -1.98 -2.22 -1.78 -1.53 -2.01 -1.92 -1.25 -1.17

MauritaniaMRT 8 -1.11 -0.89 -1.23 -1.46 -1.17 -0.94 -0.48 -0.74 -0.72 -1.33 -1.42 -0.12 -0.34 -1.41 -0.79 -1.33 -0.72 -1.17

Libya LBY 8 -1.51 -1.08 -1.09 -1.49 -1.29 -1.63 -1.45 -0.24 -1.11 -1.19 -1.55 -0.41 -0.53 -1.11 -0.90 -1.19 -1.11 -1.29

Democratic Republic of CongoCOD 8 -0.85 -1.37 -1.30 -1.74 -1.31 -1.53 -1.60 -0.69 -1.28 -1.39 -1.09 -0.50 -0.51 -0.46 -0.67 -1.39 -1.28 -1.31

South SudanSSD 8 -1.35 -1.15 -1.49 -1.38 -1.34 -1.81 -2.93 -1.01 -1.92 -1.10 -2.23 -1.21 -1.03 -1.33 -1.50 -1.10 -1.92 -1.34

Central African RepublicCAF 8 -1.35 -1.20 -1.36 -1.52 -1.36 -1.22 -1.97 -0.74 -1.31 -0.78 -1.85 -0.34 -0.93 -0.74 -1.00 -0.78 -1.31 -1.36

Chad TCD 8 -1.12 -1.54 -1.29 -1.51 -1.37 -1.63 -1.32 -0.74 -1.23 -1.53 -1.56 -0.57 -0.84 -0.55 -0.93 -1.53 -1.23 -1.37

Nicaragua NIC 8 -1.62 -1.20 -1.67 -0.97 -1.37 -0.97 0.09 -0.76 -0.55 -0.76 -0.11 -0.69 -1.57 -0.54 -0.85 -0.76 -0.55 -1.37

Cambodia KHM 8 -1.39 -1.30 -1.81 -1.05 -1.39 -0.91 0.22 -0.51 -0.40 -1.66 -0.47 -1.39 -1.27 -0.57 -1.04 -1.66 -0.40 -1.39

Haiti HTI 8 -1.22 -1.34 -1.56 -1.82 -1.49 -1.57 -1.28 -1.01 -1.29 -0.76 -0.57 0.09 -0.34 -0.33 -0.29 -0.76 -1.29 -1.49

Yemen YEM 8 -1.21 -1.51 -1.67 -1.86 -1.56 -2.06 -1.54 -1.01 -1.54 -1.37 -1.76 -1.61 -1.17 -1.50 -1.58 -1.37 -1.54 -1.56

Somalia SOM 8 -1.30 -1.58 -1.80 -1.57 -1.56 -1.68 -1.44 -1.36 -1.49 -0.94 -1.77 -0.56 -0.79 -1.32 -1.13 -0.94 -1.49 -1.56

VenezuelaVEN 8 -2.08 -1.73 -2.19 -1.96 -1.99 -1.81 -1.80 -2.29 -1.97 -1.38 -0.90 -1.25 -1.35 -0.04 -1.01 -1.38 -1.97 -1.99



Name ISO StatCap Rules Pdem

NetherlandsNLD -1.71 -1.16 -2.04

Sweden SWE -0.40 -0.66 -1.92

Denmark DNK -1.25 -1.17 -1.92

Australia AUS -0.46 -0.97 -1.89

Finland FIN 0.66 0.15 -1.77

Norway NOR -0.35 -0.44 -1.73

Germany DEU -0.40 -1.39 -1.66

New ZealandNZL 0.01 0.08 -1.63

SwitzerlandCHE -0.38 -1.06 -1.63

Taiwan, ChinaTWN -1.23 -1.37 -1.53

Ireland IRL 0.17 0.27 -1.51

Canada CAN 0.07 -0.57 -1.49

LuxembourgLUX -0.67 -0.71 -1.49

France FRA -0.51 -0.72 -1.47

Iceland ISL -0.26 -0.76 -1.47

Costa Rica CRI -1.22 -0.96 -1.47

Belgium BEL -0.21 -0.80 -1.45

Uruguay URY -0.01 -0.39 -1.43

Lithuania LTU -0.76 -0.56 -1.41

Spain ESP -1.28 -1.31 -1.39

Japan JPN -1.97 -1.99 -1.38

Portugal PRT -1.54 -1.56 -1.37

Austria AUT -0.72 -1.17 -1.33

United KingdomGBR -1.41 -0.95 -1.32

Czechia CZE -0.96 -0.99 -1.28

Slovakia SVK 1.20 0.42 -1.23

Latvia LVA -1.11 -1.29 -1.19

Estonia EST 1.38 0.85 -1.18

Italy ITA 0.57 0.15 -1.17

Greece GRC 0.21 -0.19 -1.11

Cyprus CYP -1.92 -1.34 -1.10

Mauritius MUS 0.23 -0.22 -1.09

South KoreaKOR -0.74 -1.08 -1.07

Malta MLT 0.33 -0.11 -1.05

Cabo VerdeCPV 0.96 -0.17 -1.05

Chile CHL -0.33 -0.66 -1.03

Israel ISR -1.62 -0.89 -1.00

Slovenia SVN 0.03 0.16 -0.99

Romania ROU -0.35 -0.90 -0.94

Croatia HRV -1.49 -1.56 -0.94

United StatesUSA 0.26 0.08 -0.91

Panama PAN -0.98 -0.68 -0.85

South AfricaZAF -0.79 -1.04 -0.83

Mongolia MNG -0.06 0.61 -0.81

Bulgaria BGR -0.52 -0.75 -0.81

Poland POL -0.70 -1.03 -0.79

Jamaica JAM -1.31 -1.36 -0.78

Ghana GHA -0.55 -1.37 -0.76

Namibia NAM -1.29 -1.49 -0.76

São Tomé and PríncipeSTP -0.39 -0.14 -0.68

MontenegroMNE 0.04 -0.50 -0.67

Albania ALB 0.02 -0.42 -0.64

Trinidad and TobagoTTO -0.60 -0.89 -0.63

Botswana BWA -1.14 -1.06 -0.63

SeychellesSYC -0.11 -0.71 -0.61

Argentina ARG -0.88 -0.98 -0.53

Peru PER -1.26 -0.69 -0.50

Dominican RepublicDOM -0.68 -0.66 -0.50

India IND -0.71 -0.90 -0.46

Belize BLZ -1.13 -0.68 -0.38

Paraguay PRY -0.70 -0.55 -0.34

Indonesia IDN -0.33 -0.51 -0.32

North MacedoniaMKD -0.89 -0.43 -0.30

Kenya KEN 1.77 1.65 -0.27

Guyana GUY -0.79 -0.89 -0.24

Mexico MEX -0.65 -1.02 -0.23

Liberia LBR -0.98 -0.72 -0.22

MadagascarMDG -1.01 -0.91 -0.19

El SalvadorSLV -0.68 -0.75 -0.18

Colombia COL -0.22 -0.58 -0.12

Brazil BRA -0.16 -0.20 -0.10

Senegal SEN 0.24 -0.43 -0.09

Moldova MDA -0.83 -0.73 -0.06

Malawi MWI -0.47 -0.53 -0.06

Nepal NPL -0.64 -0.29 -0.04

Ecuador ECU 0.56 0.62 -0.04

Georgia GEO 0.54 -0.29 -0.03

Armenia ARM -0.72 -0.69 -0.02

Suriname SUR -0.53 -0.22 0.01

Nigeria NGA -0.51 -0.09 0.07

Ukraine UKR -0.04 -0.46 0.08

Tunisia TUN -1.04 -0.49 0.08

Lesotho LSO -0.26 -1.00 0.09

Bolivia BOL -0.54 -0.19 0.10

Sierra LeoneSLE -0.35 0.18 0.10

PhilippinesPHL -0.52 -0.27 0.12

The GambiaGMB -1.18 -0.72 0.12

Sri Lanka LKA -0.59 -0.26 0.14

Papua New GuineaPNG -0.11 0.03 0.17

Hungary HUN 0.20 0.35 0.20

Malaysia MYS -0.87 -0.41 0.25

Burkina FasoBFA -0.24 -0.07 0.25

Bosnia and HerzegovinaBIH -0.58 -0.05 0.28

Niger NER -0.12 -0.10 0.29

Serbia SRB -0.08 0.05 0.30

Benin BEN -0.30 -0.13 0.30

KyrgyzstanKGZ -0.39 -0.16 0.31

GuatemalaGTM -0.68 -0.56 0.34

Iraq IRQ -0.76 -0.88 0.37

MozambiqueMOZ -0.90 -0.77 0.41



Name ISO StatCap Rules Pdem

Guinea-BissauGNB -0.54 -0.46 0.41

Honduras HND -0.43 -0.19 0.44

Singapore SGP -0.63 -0.17 0.46

Zambia ZMB 0.29 -0.23 0.46

Côte d'IvoireCIV 0.43 0.03 0.48

Pakistan PAK 0.12 -0.69 0.48

Mali MLI -0.84 -0.31 0.54

Guinea GIN 0.06 0.16 0.55

Uganda UGA -0.09 -0.47 0.56

Lebanon LBN -0.09 -0.14 0.56

Gabon GAB -0.57 -0.08 0.56

Djibouti DJI -0.04 0.52 0.58

Myanmar MMR 0.28 0.57 0.62

Angola AGO 0.01 0.18 0.63

Algeria DZA 0.14 -0.43 0.63

Russia RUS 0.27 0.12 0.69

Tanzania TZA -0.26 0.03 0.70

Haiti HTI -0.25 0.57 0.71

Nicaragua NIC -0.29 0.13 0.71

Central African RepublicCAF -0.33 0.39 0.72

Comoros COM 0.83 0.46 0.74

Togo TGO 0.51 0.06 0.82

Rwanda RWA -0.27 -0.25 0.83

ZimbabweZWE -0.22 0.48 0.86

Ethiopia ETH 0.27 -0.21 0.92

Morocco MAR 1.38 1.25 0.97

Somalia SOM 0.48 0.29 1.00

BangladeshBGD 0.40 0.53 1.01

Jordan JOR 1.07 0.73 1.01

Sudan SDN 1.13 1.43 1.02

Turkey TUR 0.78 1.02 1.03

China CHN -0.05 0.29 1.04

KazakhstanKAZ 1.37 0.85 1.05

Burundi BDI 1.18 1.15 1.05

Thailand THA 0.81 0.57 1.07

South SudanSSD 0.58 0.92 1.12

Vietnam VNM 0.41 0.59 1.12

Kuwait KWT 0.57 0.85 1.13

United Arab EmiratesARE 1.20 1.57 1.17

Libya LBY 0.97 0.96 1.17

Qatar QAT 0.88 0.57 1.19

CameroonCMR 1.09 1.06 1.22

AfghanistanAFG 1.39 1.66 1.22

MauritaniaMRT 1.60 1.72 1.24

Yemen YEM 1.31 1.17 1.25

VenezuelaVEN 1.53 1.61 1.27

Democratic Republic of CongoCOD 1.35 1.21 1.30

Eswatini SWZ 1.06 1.21 1.31

AzerbaijanAZE 0.52 1.09 1.34

Tajikistan TJK 1.35 1.70 1.34

Congo COG 0.12 0.84 1.35

Egypt EGY 1.43 1.80 1.35

Laos LAO 1.45 1.43 1.36

Cuba CUB 1.79 1.81 1.37

UzbekistanUZB 1.56 1.70 1.38

Oman OMN 1.39 1.74 1.39

Chad TCD 1.83 1.90 1.40

Equatorial GuineaGNQ 1.49 1.51 1.40

Bahrain BHR 1.49 1.98 1.41

Cambodia KHM 1.56 1.84 1.41

Belarus BLR 1.79 2.15 1.41

Saudi ArabiaSAU 1.69 2.18 1.43

TurkmenistanTKM 1.63 1.75 1.44

Eritrea ERI 1.68 2.21 1.44

Iran IRN 1.62 1.96 1.47

Syria SYR 1.67 2.02 1.51

Regression Analysis y=Statcap All countries Regression Analysis y=Statcap All countries Regression Analysis y=Statcap All countries

OVERALL FIT OVERALL FIT OVERALL FIT

Multiple R0.6415061557 AIC -114.5999699 Multiple R0.9132894184 AIC -324.7768532 Multiple R0.9168712835 AIC -329.4692045

R Square 0.4115301478 AICc -114.4518217 R Square 0.8340975618 AICc -324.6287051 R Square 0.8406529505 AICc -329.2207573

Adjusted R Square0.407941917 SBC -108.3759943 Adjusted R Square0.8330859616 SBC -318.5528777 Adjusted R Square0.838697772 SBC -320.1332411

Standard Error0.7038653927 Standard Error0.3737264948 Standard Error0.36739026

Observations 166 Observations 166 Observations 166

ANOVA Alpha 0.05 ANOVA Alpha 0.05 ANOVA Alpha 0.05

df SS MS F p-value sig df SS MS F p-value sig df SS MS F p-value sig

Regression 1 56.8199059956.81990599114.6888732 0 yes Regression 1 115.1637257115.1637257824.5327895 0 yes Regression 2 116.068827258.03441361429.962247 0 yes

Residual 164 81.249944530.495426491 Residual 164 22.906124840.1396714929 Residual 163 22.001023310.1349756031

Total 165 138.0698505 Total 165 138.0698505 Total 165 138.0698505

coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper vif

Intercept -0.0086584392330.05463066001-0.15849047460.8742653193-0.11652856630.09921168787 Intercept -0.0032349743820.02900771231-0.11152118260.9113394408-0.060511705310.05404175654 Intercept -0.0027792431570.02851645274-0.097461040570.9224800091-0.059088532830.05353004652

Pdem 0.58525204010.0546490093110.70928911 0 0.47734568170.6931583985 Rules 0.86974139680.0302890865428.71467899 0 0.80993454820.9295482455 Rules 0.95991292270.0458162197420.95137766 0 0.86944308721.0503827582.367656268

Pdem -0.11365816950.0438914214-2.5895303890.01048048347-0.2003272509-0.02698908822.367656268

Regression Analysis y=Statcap Democracies only Regression Analysis y=Statcap Democracies only

Regression Analysis y=Statcap Democracies only

OVERALL FIT OVERALL FIT

Multiple R0.8797514392 AIC -156.2273673 Multiple R0.9194508842 AIC -189.6492582 OVERALL FIT

R Square 0.7739625948 AICc -155.941653 R Square 0.8453899284 AICc -189.3635439 Multiple R0.9302132228 AIC -199.7784084

Adjusted R Square0.7713342529 SBC -151.2726937 Adjusted R Square0.8435921369 SBC -184.6945846 R Square 0.8652966399 AICc -199.2964807

Standard Error0.4070220128 Standard Error0.3366252056 Adjusted R Square0.8621271491 SBC -192.346398

Observations 88 Observations 88 Standard Error0.3160506721

Observations 88

ANOVA Alpha 0.05 ANOVA Alpha 0.05

df SS MS F p-value sig df SS MS F p-value sig ANOVA Alpha 0.05

Regression 1 48.7836066548.78360665294.4680023 0 yes Regression 1 53.2857401853.28574018470.2380194 0 yes df SS MS F p-value sig

Residual 86 14.247355020.1656669189 Residual 86 9.7452214980.113316529 Regression 2 54.5404793527.27023968273.0080911 0 yes



Name ISO StatCap Rules Pdem

Total 87 63.03096168 Total 87 63.03096168 Residual 85 8.4904823260.09988802736

Total 87 63.03096168

coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper

Intercept -0.89151835020.08762712713-10.17399953 0 -1.065715314-0.7173213868 Intercept -0.083842219390.04262220881-1.9671016990.05239526955-0.16857236620.0008879274556 coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper vif

Pdem 1.6148462460.0941048752317.16007 0 1.4277719461.801920546 Rules 0.90230643710.0416097576121.6849722 0 0.81958897660.9850238976 Intercept -0.38894962970.09493249306-4.0971180380.00009514747175-0.577700859-0.2001984004

Rules 0.63838673940.084090563467.591657293 0 0.47119217070.8055813084.633231284

Regression Analysis y=Statcap Autocracies only Regression Analysis y=Statcap Autocracies only Pdem 0.55745901610.1572870383.5442145980.00064280719880.24473024620.8701877864.633231284

OVERALL FIT OVERALL FIT Regression Analysis y=Statcap Autocracies only

Multiple R0.07516972055 AIC -46.12517056 Multiple R0.8470621353 AIC -144.2851052

R Square 0.005650486887 AICc -45.80084624 R Square 0.7175142611 AICc -143.9607809 OVERALL FIT

Adjusted R Square-0.007433059338 SBC -41.41175291 Adjusted R Square0.7137973435 SBC -139.5716875 Multiple R0.8507769856 AIC -144.0463917

Standard Error0.7346747074 Standard Error0.3915829914 R Square 0.7238214792 AICc -143.4984465

Observations 78 Observations 78 Adjusted R Square0.7164567187 SBC -136.9762652

Standard Error0.3897594646

ANOVA Alpha 0.05 ANOVA Alpha 0.05 Observations 78

df SS MS F p-value sig df SS MS F p-value sig

Regression 1 0.2331044560.2331044560.43187732050.5130545171no Regression 1 29.6002406329.60024063193.0401303 0 yes ANOVA Alpha 0.05

Residual 76 41.020766350.5397469257 Residual 76 11.653630180.1533372392 df SS MS F p-value sig

Total 77 41.25387081 Total 77 41.25387081 Regression 2 29.8604377914.930218998.28173964 0 yes

Residual 75 11.393433020.1519124402

coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper Total 77 41.25387081

Intercept -0.3986408420.1607270481-2.480234950.01534220744-0.7187565012-0.07852518274 Intercept 0.16883725650.064867202862.6028138880.011112302920.039643025280.2980314877

Pdem 0.09855869130.14997356980.6571737370.5130545171-0.20013955980.3972569424 Rules 1.0283003490.0740109846613.89388824 0 0.88089469821.175706 coeff std err t stat p-value lower upper vif

Intercept 0.083096505410.091982126470.90339839490.3692069994-0.10014128690.2663342977

Rules 1.0460387150.0749028162113.96527885 0 0.89682465361.1952527771.033851658

Pdem -0.1058766110.08089942308-1.3087437080.194617318-0.26703652590.055283304021.033851658


